
Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, December 8, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

3:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

CRH-537508 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Charles Ehler

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

SH-514891 - Jennifer Ann Morris Vs. Primmum

Insurance Company

SH-543948 - New Chinatown Restaurant and 

Qiao Jing Chen Vs. Frank Fotios Keramaris

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Snow, Nicolle

Vihvelin, Derek

New Chinatown Restaurant

(SR)

Chen, Qiao Jing (SR)

Keramaris, Frank Fotios 

(SR)

OTH - Other

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Day 1 of 4

Day 5 of 8

Day 1 of 4

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Appearing virtually from Sydney

MAHAR ONLY - Sentencing

Judge Alone Trial

SCCH 535228

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

701 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, December 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-544366 - His Majesty the King Vs. Brian 

William Lomax

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-527701 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aldrick

Delmar Birthwright

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-542152 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Katherine MacDougall, aka Alissa 

MacGillivary, aka Alexandra Ryan

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-537508 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Charles Ehler

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

SH-514891 - Jennifer Ann Morris Vs. Primmum

Insurance Company

SH-543738 - JOHN GUY CLARKE Vs. 

ESTATE OF JOHN FREDERICK CLARKE 

{personal representative Joanne McDowell}

Provincial, Crown

Lomax, Brian William (SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Lawson, Leora

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Snow, Nicolle

Vihvelin, Derek

CLARKE, JOHN GUY (SR)

Rodgers, Kent William

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Status 

Update

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

OTH - Other

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 4

Day 6 of 8

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Release order

Status update regarding Charter application

Voluntariness Application

Judge Alone Trial

Virtual from Sydney

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, December 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:30 AM

SH-539643 - Karen Harper, Ph.D. Vs. Saint 

Mary's University Senate

SH-528917 - Monica Anthony Vs. Mobia 

Technology Innovations Incorporated

CRS-535361 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael James Edward KING

Edwards, Jason Sean

Proctor, Bradley

Neilan, Laura

Barteaux, Nancy

Nearing, Carolyn Anne

Arseneau, Danielle

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 1 of 3

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 4



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, December 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

CRH-537508 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Charles Ehler

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

SH-549144 - In the Matter of the Notice of 

Intention to make a proposal of: HealthHub 

Patient Engagement Solutions Inc. ("HPESI" or

the "Applicant")

SH-545291 - RCNOVA Construction Limited 

Vs. XueQin Wen

SH-545564 - Xueqin Wen Vs. RCNOVA 

Construction Limited

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

O'Keefe, Darren

RCNOVA Construction 

Limited (SR)

Wen, XueQin (SR)

Wen, Xueqin (SR)

RCNOVA Construction 

Limited (SR)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Applications

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Day 3 of 5

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:30 PM

3:00 PM

Pre-Trial Applications

Judge Alone Trial

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

401 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, December 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-514891 - Jennifer Ann Morris Vs. Primmum

Insurance Company

SH-531463 - Fiera Private Debt Fund III LP , 

Fiera Private Date Fund V LP, each by their 

general partner, Fiera Private Debt Inc.  Vs. 

3306133 Nova Scotia Limited, 1003940 Nova 

Scotia Limited,Headline Promotional Products 

Limited , Titan Security & Investigation Inc.,  

Brace Capital Limited, Brace Holdings Limited

SH-528917 - Monica Anthony Vs. Mobia 

Technology Innovations Incorporated

CRS-533175 - His Majesty the King v. Cody 

Alexander RUSSELL, Kevin FORREST Jr.

Snow, Nicolle

Vihvelin, Derek

Santimaw, Josh

Saltwire Network Inc. (SR)

The Halifax Herald Limited 

(SR)

Headline Promotional 

Products Limited (SR)

Titan Security & 

Investigation Inc. (SR)

Brace Capital Limited (SR)

Brace Holdings Limited 

(SR)

3306133 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

1003940 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Dunning, Marc

Murphy, Michael B.

AIG Insurance (SR)

James, K.C., Dennis

.....

Neilan, Laura

Barteaux, Nancy

Harrison, Peter

Fudge-Lucas, Bronte

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Fellows, Noel

WL - Trial

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Ch - General 

Chambers

WL - Trial

OTH - Other

Day 7 of 8

Day 3 of 4

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom

Mellor  #1



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, December 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

CRH-518047 - His Majesty the King Vs. Noah 

Christopher Kennedy

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-537508 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Charles Ehler

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRH-542152 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Katherine MacDougall, aka Alissa 

MacGillivary, aka Alexandra Ryan

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Rory Horton, Probation 

Officer of Noah Kennedy 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Status 

Update

PR - Probate Hearing

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 4 of 5

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Decision on Dangerous Offender Application

Pre-Trial Applications

Status Update on Conditional Sentence/Probation

Estate of Ernst Hamilton H-41523

Judge Alone Trial

Mohan Application / Similar Fact Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, December 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

401 Courtroom
4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

SH-525243 - Halifax Regional Municipality Vs. 

Rank Incorporated

SH-534495 - Hutchinson Acres Inc., a body 

corporate,  Chris Hutchinson, and  Anna 

Hutchinson Vs. The Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia, representing His Majesty the King in 

right of the Province of Nova Scotia, Farm 

Credit Canada, and Hutchinson Maple 

Products Inc.

SH-534240 - Farm Credit Canada  Vs. 

Hutchinson Acres Incorporated , Hutchinson 

Maple Products Inc. ,  Christopher Colin 

Hutchinson  and  Anna Patricia Hutchinson

CRH-538857 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jordon

Lawrence Cooper and Kaitlyn Jean Burns

PUBLICATION BAN - 

539(1) cc

SH-514891 - Jennifer Ann Morris Vs. Primmum

Insurance Company

CRH-536492 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Mustafa Adam Abdel Karim Adam

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Ward, Martin C.

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

MacDonald, Gavin

Schipilow, Douglas

Santimaw, Josh

The Attorney General of 

Nova (SR)

Kells, A. Meaghan

Federal, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Snow, Nicolle

Vihvelin, Derek

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

BC - Bankruptcy 

Hearing

WL - Pre-hearing 

Conference

WL - Motion

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Trial

Criminal - Status 

Update

Day 8 of 8

2:00 PM

10:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

COOPER ONLY - Continuation of Pre-Trial Application - S. 7, 8, and 10(b)

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

402 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

504 Courtroom

701 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, December 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-546191 - Jeanette Sandra Verge Vs. The 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing 

His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of

Nova Scotia

SH-544823 - John Vincent Purcell,  Sharlene 

Rose Purcell,  Anna Joy Purcell,  Traverse 

Alexander Davies,  Adam Michael Kidney and 

Theresa Bernadette Steeves Vs. Amitpal 

Manchanda and Mary Jacqueline Pearson

SH-528917 - Monica Anthony Vs. Mobia 

Technology Innovations Incorporated

Land, Derek

The Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia (SR)

Embree, Alex

Manchanda, Amitpal (SR)

Pearson, Mary Jacqueline 

(SR)

Neilan, Laura

Barteaux, Nancy

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Day 4 of 4

Day 3 of 3

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Order for Certificate of Title

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom



Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, December 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRT-540424 - His Majesty the King Vs. Valdo 

Pauyo

SH-477984 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Irene Baker

and Stephen William Baker

SH-481100 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Amber 

Seretha Gerrard

CRH-536053 - His Majesty the King Vs. Daniel

Romeo Nasanua Downey

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Roberts, Cory

Pauyo, Valdo (SR)

Belliveau, Robert

Raftus, Mark

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Provincial, Crown

McGuigan, Trevor

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

OTH - Other

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Status 

Update

OTH - Other

BC - Bankruptcy 

Hearing

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

2:30 PM

12:00 PM

Pre-Trial Applications

Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

303 Courtroom




